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Hi. Welcome.

Product 
registration

For quick reference, please record your product information below.

Model #:       

Serial No.:       

(Serial No. located on the back or bottom of product)

Warranty Registration
Be sure to register your product
Hint: Attach your sales receipt to this Owner’s manual. Verification of date of purchase may be 
required for warranty service of your Dirt Devil® product.

Congrats on purchasing your new 360° REACH 
cyclonic vacuum. Inside, you’ll find everything 
you want to know from tools to how to. 

So what are you waiting for? LET’S GO.

This product uses the following parts:
PRE-MOTOR FILTER      F88
EXHAUST FILTER       F92

Use GENUINE Replacement Parts
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 WARning 
imPortant: read carefullY before assemblY and use. 
tHis Product is intended for HouseHold use onlY. if 
used commerciallY WarrantY is Void.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be
followed, including the following:
read all instructions before using tHis aPPliance.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, 
ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:
•	 Fully assemble before operating.
•	 Operate cleaner only at voltage specified on data plate on back of cleaner.
•	 Do not use on wet surfaces. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.
•	 Do not allow to be used as a toy. Not intended for use by children age 12 and under. 

Close supervision is necessary when used near children. To avoid injury or damage, 
keep children away from product, and do not allow children to place fingers or other 
objects into any openings.

•	 Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended 
attachments and products.

•	 Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has 
been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, take it to a service 
center prior to continuing use.

•	 Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord 
around sharp edges or corners. Do not place product on cord. Do not run appliance 
over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces. 

•	 Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
•	 Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use and 

before cleaning or servicing.
•	 Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
•	 Do not put any objects into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free 

of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
•	 Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all parts of body away from openings and moving 

parts.
•	 Turn off all controls before unplugging.
•	 Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. 
•	 Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or fine wood 

sandings or use in areas where they may be present.
•	 Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting motorized nozzle.
•	 Unplug before connecting motorized carpet nozzle.
•	 Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or 

hot ashes.
•	 Do not use without filters and/or dirt cup in place.
•	 Do not use outdoors.

WASH HANDS AFTER USING.
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 Notice
a tHermal Protector Has been designed into Your 
cleaner to Protect it from oVerHeating. WHen tHe 
tHermal Protector actiVates tHe cleaner Will stoP 
running.
if this happens proceed as follows:

1. Turn cleaner OFF and unplug it from the electrical outlet. 
2. Empty dirt cup.
3. Inspect the nozzle opening, dirt cup inlet and filter. Clear obstructions if present.
4. When cleaner is unplugged and motor cools for 30 minutes, the thermal 

protector will deactivate and cleaning may continue.
if the thermal protector continues to activate after following the above 
steps, your cleaner needs servicing.

 CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE:
•	 Avoid picking up hard, sharp objects with this product, as they may cause damage.
•	 Store appropriately indoors in a dry place. Do not expose machine to freezing 

temperatures.
•	 Put the product away after use to prevent tripping accidents.
•	 Do not allow power nozzle or powered stair tool with brushroll running to sit in one 

location for an extended period of time, as damage to floor can result.
•	 When cleaning the car, vehicle should be located in a garage.
saVe tHese instructions
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PoP tHe dirt cuP in at an 
angle, bottom end first. 
it’ll clicK.

remoVe creVice tool from 
Handle tHen slide it in 
Here.

clicK
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WHen finisHed cleaning, 
rePlace creVice tool into 
Handle and WraP tHe cord 
around botH ends of tHe 
Vacuum. attacH tHe Plug 
end to tHe cord.

Q
u
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K
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Plug in and slide uP Here 
to PoWer on (i=on), slide 
sWitcH to off (0=off).

WraP

YouR 360º 
REACH CYCloniC 
VACuuM is REAdY 
to ClEAn!

nEEd HElp?

Call our dirt devil authorized 
distributer.

on

off

PoWer



8

6" POWERED STAIR AND 
UPHOLSTERY TOOL: use on 
carpeted stairs, upholstery and 
in your car. It swivels 180° for 
convenient cleaning.

*Tools not standard for all models. 

CREVICE TOOL: use in tight 
spaces, corners, cars and along 
edges in such places as drawers, 
upholstered furniture, stairs and 
baseboards. 

*

VAC+DUST HARD FLOOR TOOL 
WITH SWIPES WASHABLE 
MICROFIBER PAD*: vacuum and 
dust most hard floor surfaces. 

 CAution 
To avoid injury, particularly to face and head, keep hair, 
loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away 
from revolving brush.
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EXTENSION WAND:** slide 
button on cleaning wand for 
longer reach on above and hard 
floor cleaning. 
**Extension wand is not powered. Tools to be 
used includes crevice tool, vac+dust, hard floor 
tool, above floor tools, fan tool and the pivot 
extension tool.

VAC+DUST ABOVE FLOOR TOOL 
WITH SWIPES WASHABLE 
MICROFIBER PAD: vacuum and 
dust air ducts, shelving, ceiling 
fans, or hard-to-reach areas.

Pivot Extension Tool: use with 
above floor, fan or crevice tool for 
improved cleaning. Press silver 
buttons for desired angle.

*

LUBRICATION:
The motor and brushroll are equipped with bearings which contain lifetime 
lubrication. The addition of lubricant could cause damage. Do not add 
lubricant to motor or brushroll.

 CAution
Not to be used for grooming a pet.

 WARning
To reduce the risk of personal injury - 
Unplug before cleaning or servicing.

*Tools not standard for all models. 

 CAution 

Press
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*Tools not standard for all models. 

aboVe floor cleaning*

Easily clean cracks, crevices and tight places. Vacuum 
and dust hard surfaces including shelving, fans, vents and 
lighting.

CREVICE TOOL: easily cleans 
cracks, crevices and tight places. 

PIVOT EXTENSION TOOL: extend and pivot to clean hard-to-reach 
areas, corners, crevices and more.

EXTENSION WAND: extend your reach for detailed cleaning in vents 
and on furniture surfaces.

VAC+DUST ABOVE FLOOR TOOL 
WITH SWIPES WASHABLE 
MICROFIBER PAD: use for 
ceiling fans, air ducts or hard-to-
reach areas.
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stair, uPHolsterY 
& car cleaning

The tools make stair cleaning 
easy. Use the Powered Stair and 
Upholstery Tool for carpeted 
stairs. It swivels 180° for 
convenient cleaning. For hard 
surfaced stairs use the crevice 
tool or SWIPES hard floor tool. 
Also, the tools work great for 
cleaning your car. 

Hard floor cleaning WitH SWipES

Vac+Dust Floor Tool with SWIPES Washable Microfiber Dusting Pad 
picks up dirt, dust, debris & pet hair. Works great on sealed hard floor 
surfaces such as tile, wood, linoleum and others.

1. Place dusting pad onto one end 
of the flexible dust head. Slide 
other pocket of dusting pad 
onto dust head starting at the 
back.

2. SWIPES Microfiber dusting 
pad picks up fine dirt, dust and 
pet hair while the vacuum gets 
larger debris.

 CAution
Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. Do not place 
cleaner on stairs or furniture, as it may result in injury or 
damage.

 CAution
To avoid injury, particularly to face and head, keep hair, 
loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from 
revolving brush.

suction

*

*Tools not standard for all models. 

Vertical 
cleaning

PiVoting 
noZZle
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1. Press the Dirt Cup Lid latch. 2. Ditch the dirt. Give it a shake to 
remove any debris.

Any other servicing should be done by an authorized service representative. If appliance is not 
working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors or dropped into water, take it to a 
service center prior to continuing use. 

emPtY tHe dirt cuP

3. Close the lid until the latch clicks.

This would be a good point to check the condition of your filter. Dirty? Check out page 14 for 
cleaning steps.

 WARning 
To reduce the risk of personal injury - Unplug before 
cleaning or servicing. Do not use vacuum without dirt 
cup or filters in place. 

Press

clicK
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1. Press the Dirt Cup release 
button.

Top view of 
F88 Filter

clean tHe rinsable filter

 WARning 
To reduce the risk of personal injury - Unplug before 
cleaning or servicing.

2. Twist clockwise and pull the 
Filter Frame out.

3. Rinse filter with water until the 
dirt disappears. Shake it out 
and then let it dry for 24 hours 
or until completely dry.

4. Put the dry filter back in by 
aligning the tabs and twist 
counter-clockwise into place. 
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1. Press the silver Exhaust Cover 
release button and rotate out.

clean tHe eXHaust filter

clicK

2. Rinse with water from both 
sides and let dry for 24 hours or 
until completely dry. 

3. Put the dry filter back and click 
into place.
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1. Press the Dirt Cup release 
button.

clean tHe cYclonic filter assemblY

Top view of 
F88 Filter

2. Twist clockwise and pull the 
Filter Frame out.

3. Pull out the red cyclone, wipe it 
clean.

4. Line up the Cyclonic Filter 
Assembly tab and push back 
into place.

5. Put the filter back in by aligning 
the tabs and twist counter-
clockwise into place. 
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1. Turn the Stair Tool over. 
Remove any hair and debris 
from the brushroll.

clean tHe stair 
tool: 

To reduce the risk of personal injury from moving parts- 
Unplug before servicing.

WARning 

Keep your vacuum and tools 
together in the storage bag.

store Your unit:

Stair Tool Hard floor tool & 
Above floor tool

Extension or powered wand 
pocket

Hand Vacuum
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Any other servicing should be done by an authorized service representative. if appliance is not 
working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, take it to a 
service center prior to continuing use.

 WARning To reduce the risk of personal injury - Unplug before cleaning or servicing.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Vacuum won’t 
run

1. power cord not firmly plugged 
into outlet.

1. plug unit in firmly. 

2. Blown fuse or tripped breaker. 2. Check fuse or breaker in home. Replace 
fuse/reset breaker in home.

3. No voltage in wall plug. 3. Check fuse or breaker in home. Replace 
fuse/reset breaker in home.

4. Thermal protector activated. 4. Unplug and allow vacuum to cool for 30 min.  
(This willl reset the thermal protector) 

Dust escaping 
from vacuum

1. Dirt cup full. 1. Empty dirt cup.

2. Dirt cup not installed correctly. 2. Review Dirt Cup removal & replacement.

3. Rinsable and/ or Filter made 
with HEpA media not installed 
completely. 

3. Review Filter Removal and Cleaning.

Smoky/burning 
smell detected

1. Belt broken or stretched. 1. Call our Dirt Devil authorized distributor.

2. Brushroll is clogged. 2. Clear/remove debris from brushroll.

Vacuum tools 
won’t pick-up

1. Dirt cup full. 1. Empty dirt cup.

2. One or both filters are clogged. 2. Remove both filters and clean.

3. Stair + upholstery tool not 
spinning.

3. Review tool section.

4. power carpet nozzle not 
spinning.

4. Review tool section.

Poor suction 1. Dirt cup not seated completely. 1. Reinstall dirt cup make sure lid is closed 
completely.

2. One or both filters clogged. 2. Remove both filters and clean.
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Call our Dirt Devil 
authorized distributor

Use GENUINE 
Replacement Parts

This product uses the following parts:
PRE-MOTOR FILTER     F88
EXHAUST FILTER      F92



氣旋式吸塵機

使用說明書
©2014 保留所有權利。

入門指南

360° REACH
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您好。歡迎。

產品登記

請於以下記錄產品資料，以供參考。

型號：       

產品編號：       

（產品編號位於產品背後或底部）

保養期登記

確保為產品登記
提示：請將您的收據貼到此使用手冊上。並認證購買日期，此日期關係到 Dirt Devil® 產品
的保用服務。

多謝您選購 360°REACH 氣旋式吸塵機。說明書內
已盡錄所有應知事項，包括配件及使用方法。 

還在等什麼呢？我們開始吧!

此型號吸塵機使用下列備件：

前置過濾網      F88
出風過濾網       F92

使用原裝備件
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 警告 
重要事項：在裝配及使用前請仔細閱讀本手冊。本產品只適用於家庭使用。 
如果用於商業用途保用無效。

重要安全指引
使用電器時，務必遵守基本注意事項，包括下列幾點：

使用本產品前，請先詳讀所有的指示。

警告：為降低引起火災、電擊或受傷
的風險：
• 組裝完成後才可操作。

• 請按背面指定的電壓下操作本機。

• 請勿在戶外或潮濕表面上使用。

• 不可將本產品當做玩具使用。12 歲或以下的兒童不宜使用。使用時若附近有兒童，

請務必嚴密監控使用。為避免受傷或產品損壞，請讓兒童遠離本產品，勿讓兒童將手

指及其他異物放入吸塵機的吸頭中。

• 請務必遵照本手冊說明使用。不得使用非本製造商建議的配件與產品。

• 不得使用損壞的電線或插頭。如果本產品未依照應有方式運作，或者曾經掉落、損壞、

遺留在戶外，或掉落到水中，請先將本產品送到維修服務中心，修理後才能繼續使用。

• 請勿拉扯電線或用電線提起吸塵機、將電線當做把手使用、令電線受門縫擠壓，或沿

著尖銳邊緣或角落拉扯電線。請勿將本產品壓在電線上。請勿在電線上運行本產品。

電線不可接觸發熱的表面。 
• 拔出插頭時請勿拉扯電線。拔出插頭時請抓住插頭，請勿拉扯電線。

• 插頭未拔出時，請勿離開此產品。不使用此產品時或進行清潔或維修前，請把插頭自

插座拔出。

• 手部沾濕時，請勿接觸插頭或使用本產品。

• 請勿將任何異物放入吸塵機的吸頭中。當有任何吸口堵塞時請勿使用；請保持產品遠

離灰塵、棉屑、毛髮以及任何可能阻擋氣流的物體。

• 請注意避免毛髮、寬鬆的衣服、手指和身體的任何一部份接近吸頭。

• 請先關閉所有電源，再拔出插頭。

• 清潔樓梯時需特別小心。 
• 請勿用產品吸易燃或可燃液體例如汽油，或在可能有這些液體的地方使用本產品。

• 在接駁或拔除電動噴嘴前必須關掉吸塵機。

• 在接駁電動地毯噴嘴前關掉吸塵機。

• 請勿用本產品吸起任何燃燒中或正在冒煙的物體，如香煙、火柴或熱灰。

• 請勿在未安裝過濾網和 / 或集塵筒時使用。

• 請勿在室外使用。

使用完畢後請清潔雙手。
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 注意

吸塵機設計有內置過熱保護裝置以保護吸塵機免於過熱。過熱保護裝置啟
動時吸塵機即停止運作。
遇此情況按以下步驟處理：

1. 關掉吸塵器並拔掉插頭。 
2. 請清空集塵筒。
3. 檢查噴嘴通風口、集塵筒開口，及過濾器。清除障礙物。
4. 吸塵機電源關掉及摩打冷卻30分鐘後，過熱保護裝置即解除作用，可繼續 

吸塵。
經上述步驟處理後若過熱保護裝置仍啟動，即吸塵機需維修。

 小心：為降低損壞的風險：
• 請避免使用本產品吸堅硬、尖銳的物體，以免損壞。

• 適當放置在室內乾燥處。請勿將本產品曝露在低溫冷凍的環境下。

• 使用本產品後請收好產品，以防絆倒。

• 切勿將電動噴嘴或於刷輥轉動時將電動樓梯吸頭置於地板上同一位置過長時間，以免

損壞地板。

• 汽車吸塵時車輛應位於車房內。

請保留此手冊以供日後參考
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先以底部定位，將集塵筒以斜角度啪
入。會發出滴答聲。

從手柄移除縫隙吸頭後由此位置 
套入。

啪入



7

吸塵工作完畢後將縫隙吸頭裝回手柄
內並將電線環繞吸塵機上下端卷起。
自電線末端裝上插頭。

快
速
開
始

接駁電源後由此位置往上推而開動吸
塵機（I=開）或往下推而關掉吸塵機
（0=關）。

卷起

360º REACH 氣旋式
吸塵機已準備就緒！

入門指南
需要幫助嗎？

致電 dirt devil 認可分銷商。

開

關

電源
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樓梯及軟墊電動6寸吸頭：用於梯級
地毯、軟墊及汽車。可180°旋轉，
便於吸塵。

*不同型號吸塵機所用吸頭或有不同。

縫隙吸頭：用於狹窄空間、角落、汽
車、以及抽屜、軟墊傢俬、樓梯、牆
腳板等邊緣位置。 

*

硬地板吸塵+掃塵吸頭備有 SWIPES 
可水洗微纖抹布*：可用於大部份硬地

板上吸塵及掃塵。 

 小心 
頭髮、寬鬆衣物、手指，及身體所有部位均
不可接近轉動中毛刷，以免引致人體受傷，
尤其臉部與頭部受傷。
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工
具

伸縮長管：**按下長管上滑動掣以伸
縮長管，用於高處位置及硬地板上 
吸塵。 
**伸縮長管並非電動。伸縮長管可配縫隙吸
頭、Vac + Dust 吸頭、硬地板吸頭、高處位置

吸頭、風扇吸頭、及旋轉式接駁吸頭。

備有  SWIPES 可水洗微纖抹布的 
VAC + DUST 靈活刷頭：用於通風
槽、貨架、吊扇、或難以觸及位置上

吸塵及掃塵。

旋轉式接駁吸頭：用於高處、風扇、
或縫隙吸頭，以達致更佳吸塵效果。
按下銀色掣調較角度。

*

潤滑：

摩打及刷輥均配備永久潤滑軸承。使用額外潤滑劑可導致產品損壞。切勿向馬

達或刷輥加入潤滑劑。

 小心
不適用於梳理寵物毛髮。

 警告
為減少個人受傷的風險，請先拔
掉插頭才進行清潔或保養。

*不同型號吸塵機所用吸頭或有不同。 

 小心 

按下
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*不同型號吸塵機所用吸頭或有不同。 

高處位置上吸塵*

輕易在裂縫、縫隙、及狹窄位置上吸塵。在堅硬表面上吸塵及掃
塵，包括貨架、風扇、通風口、及燈具。

縫隙吸頭：輕易在裂縫、縫隙、及狹
窄位置上吸塵。 

旋轉式接駁吸頭：可伸長及旋轉，用於在難以觸及位置、角落、縫隙等多種 
位置。

伸縮長管：可伸長以便於通風口及傢俬表面仔細吸塵。

備有 SWI PE S 可水洗微纖抹布的 
VAC + DUST 靈活刷頭：用於吊扇、
通風槽、或難以觸及位置。
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工
具

樓梯、軟墊、及汽車吸塵

使用電動吸頭可輕易在梯級上吸塵。
在梯級地毯上吸塵可使用樓梯及軟
墊電動吸頭。可180°旋轉，便於吸
塵。在硬地板梯級上吸塵可使用縫隙
吸頭或 SWIPES 硬地板吸頭。吸頭亦
非常適用於汽車吸塵。 

硬地板吸塵使用 SWipES

地板吸塵+掃塵吸頭備有 SWIPES 可水洗微纖除塵墊，可清除污物、灰塵、碎
片、及寵物毛髮。非常適用於密封硬地板表面如瓷磚、木、油氈等。

1. 將除塵墊放在軟身掃塵頭其中一端
上。由底部開始，將除塵墊另一袋
口套入掃頭中。

2. SWIPES 微纖除塵墊清除微細污
物、灰塵、及寵物毛髮，吸管則清
除較大碎片。

 小心
清潔樓梯時需特別小心。請不要將吸塵機放
在樓梯級或傢俱上，因為可能會造成受傷或 
損壞。

 小心
頭髮、寬鬆衣物、手指，及身體所有部位均不
可接近轉動中毛刷，以免引致人體受傷，尤其
臉部與頭部受傷。

吸力

*

*不同型號吸塵機所用吸頭或有不同。 

垂直表面吸塵

活動吸頭
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1. 按動彈弓鎖打開集塵筒蓋。 2. 清倒污物。搖動集塵筒以清除 
碎片。

任何其他保養應由授權服務中心人員進行。如果本產品未依照應有方式運
作，或者曾經掉落、損壞、遺留在戶外，或掉落到水中，請先將本產品送到
維修服務中心，修理後才能繼續使用。 

清空集塵筒

3. 關上集塵筒蓋直至彈弓鎖發出滴 
答聲。

此步驟為適當時機檢查過濾網是否骯髒？�看第14頁清潔步驟。

 警告 
為減少個人受傷的風險，請先拔掉插頭才進
行清潔或保養。吸塵機內未安裝集塵筒或過
濾器時切勿操作吸塵機。 

按下

啪入
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使
用
方
法

1. 按動集塵筒分離掣。

f88 過濾網俯
視圖

清洗可沖洗式過濾網

 警告 
為減少個人受傷的風險，請先拔掉插頭才進
行清潔或保養。

2. 按順時針方向扭開並取出過濾 
網架。

3. 以水沖洗過濾網直至清除污物。將
水抖乾並風乾24小時或直至乾透 
為止。

4. 對準標記按逆時針方向扭緊，即可
將乾透過濾網架裝回集塵筒上。 
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1. 按動排氣口蓋銀色分離掣並將蓋 
翻開。

清潔排氣口過濾網

啪入

2. 從兩邊用水沖洗並風乾24小時或直
至乾透為止。 

3. 將乾透過濾網放回原位並啪入 
定位。
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使
用
方
法

1. 按動集塵筒分離掣。

清潔氣旋式過濾網組件

F88 過濾網俯
視圖

2. 按順時針方向扭開並取出過濾 
網架。

3. 拉出紅色氣旋式集塵器並擦抹 
乾淨。

4. 對準氣旋式過濾網組件上標記並推
回入原位。

5. 對準標記按逆時針方向扭緊，即可
將過濾網裝回集塵筒上。 
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1. 倒置電動吸頭。清除刷輥位置所有
毛髮及碎片。

清潔樓梯吸頭： 

為減低移動配件導致個人受傷的風險，請維
修前拔出插頭。

警告 

將吸塵機及吸頭一起存放於貯存 
袋內。

貯存吸塵機：

電動吸頭
硬地板吸頭及 

Vac + Dust 靈活刷頭

伸縮長管或電動長管口袋。

手提吸塵機
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常
見
問
題

任何其他保養應由授權服務中心人員進行。如果本產品未依照應有方式運作，或者曾
經掉落、損壞、遺留在戶外，或掉落到水中，請先將本產品送到維修服務中心，修理
後才能繼續使用。

 警告 為減少個人受傷的風險，請先拔掉插頭才進行清潔或保養。

問題 可能原因 可能解決辦法

吸塵機無法運作 1. 電源線可能未牢固地插入插
座。

1. 請將插頭牢固插入插座。 

2. 保險絲熔斷或斷路器跳開。 2. 檢查家中的保險絲或斷路器。更換家中的
保險絲或斷路器。

3. 牆上插座沒有電壓。 3. 檢查家中的保險絲或斷路器。更換家中的
保險絲或斷路器。

4. 過熱保護裝置已啟動。 4. 關掉吸塵機及冷卻30分鐘（以重新校正過
熱保護裝置）。 

灰塵漏出吸塵機外 1. 集塵筒已滿。 1. 請空集塵筒。

2. 集塵筒安裝不正確。 2. 請查閱「集塵筒的拆卸和更換」。

3. 可沖洗式過濾網或 HEPA 媒介
型過濾網並未完成安裝。 

3. 重新查閱�明書上「過濾網移除及清潔方
法」。

察覺有冒煙/燒焦 
氣味

1. 皮帶斷裂或拉鬆。 1. 致電 Dirt Devil 認可分銷商。

2. 刷輥轉動有障礙。 2. 清除/移走刷輥位置碎片。

吸塵機無吸力 1. 集塵筒已滿。 1. 請清空集塵筒。

2. 一個或兩個過濾網有堵塞。 2. 請拆下並清洗過濾網。

3. 樓梯及軟墊吸頭無法轉動。 3. 重新查閱�明書上工具部份。

4. 電動地毯噴嘴無法轉動。 4. 重新查閱�明書上工具部份。

吸力不足 1. 集塵筒並未完全裝入筒座內。 1. 重新安裝集塵筒並確保筒蓋完全關上。

2. 一個或兩個過濾網有堵塞。 2. 請拆下並清洗過濾網。
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致電 Dirt Devil 認可分銷商

使用原裝備件

此型號吸塵機使用下列備件：

前置過濾網      F88
出風過濾網      F92



气旋式吸尘器

手册
©2014 版权所有

我们开始吧！

360° REACH
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您好！欢迎。

产品注册

为了方便您快速参考，请填写以下产品信息。

型号:       

序列号:       

(序列号在产品的背面或者底部)

保修登记

请务必对您的产品进行注册
温馨提示：请将收据附于此用户手册上。我们可能需要对您的购买日期进行验证以便为您

提供 Dirt Devil® 产品保修服务

恭喜您购得 360° REACH 气旋式吸尘器。在此，您将从
工具和使用方法中找到您需要了解的所有信息。 

还在等什么呢？我们开始吧！

本产品需要用到的部件如下：

前置过滤网      F88
出风过滤器       F92

请使用原装备用零件
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目录

产品安装快速入门     6

工具     8

操作方法     12

故障排除     17
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 警告 
重要说明：安装和使用之前请务必仔细阅读本手册。本产品仅限于家庭使用。

如用于商业用途，保修无效。

重要安全说明
使用电气设备时，应遵循基本的预防措施，包括：

使用本设备之前，请阅读所有的操作说明。

警告：为了减少火灾、触电或人身伤
害的风险：
• 使用前，请确保各部件已正确组装。

• 仅可在产品背面的数据标签上规定的电压条件下使用本产品。

• 请勿在潮湿的表面使用本设备。请勿将设备暴露在雨水中。请存放于室内。

• 不可作为玩具使用。本产品不适合 12 岁及以下儿童使用。在儿童附近使用时，必须

密切监护。为了避免受伤或损坏，请勿让儿童接触本产品，禁止儿童将手指或任何其

他物品放进机器里。

• 务必按照本手册中的描述使用本产品。只能使用制造商推荐的附件和产品。

• 请勿使用破损的电线或插头。如果本设备无法正常运行，或者曾从高处坠落、受损、

浸水或摆放于室外，在继续使用之前，请将其交到维修中心检查。

• 请勿拉扯电线或用电线提起设备，或将电线用作把手、不可夹着电线关门或在尖锐角

落拉扯电线。请勿将本品置于电线上。请勿将设备从电线上碾过。电线应远离其他发

热表面。 
• 请勿通过拔电线将其拔出插座。拔出电源线时，应握住插头而非电线。

• 接通电源线后请勿离开设备。不使用时、进行清洗或维修前，请将插头拔出。

• 手部沾有水时，请勿触碰插头或设备。

• 请勿将任何物品塞入进风口和出风口。如进风口和出风口堵塞不要使用本设备；请勿

让灰尘、绒毛、头发以及任何其他物体堵塞进风口。

• 请勿让头发、宽松衣物、手指以及身体任何部位靠近进风口和出风口。

• 在拔下电源插头之前，先关闭所有控制按钮。

• 清扫楼梯时需格外小心。 
• 请勿使用本品吸除易燃或可燃液体（如汽油）或碎木屑等，不得在任何有可能存在此

类物品的场所中使用本品。

• 在连接或移除机动滤嘴前请务必先关闭设备。

• 连接地毯机动滤嘴前请拔除插头。

• 请勿用于吸除任何燃烧或冒烟的物体，如烟蒂，火柴或滚烫的灰烬。

• 请勿在没有安装滤网和/或集尘杯时使用本品。

• 请勿在室外使用本品。

使用本品后请注意洗手。
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 注意
吸尘器中设计过热保护器以防止产品过热。过热保护器被激活后，吸尘器
将停止运转。
此情况发生时，请按下列步骤操作：

1. 关闭吸尘器，从插座中拔除插头。 
2. 清空集尘杯。

3. 检查滤嘴孔、集尘杯入口以及滤网。如有阻塞请清除。

4. 拔除吸尘器插头后，让电动机冷却 30 分钟，过热保护器将关闭，此时可继
续进行清扫。

如进行如上操作后，过热保器依然处于激活状态，则吸尘器需要进行维修。

 注意：为了降低损坏风险，请注意
以下事项：
• 请勿用本设备吸除坚硬尖锐可能导致产品损坏的物体。

• 请将本设备存放于室内干燥处。请勿将设备暴露于冷冻的位置中。

• 在使用完设备后请将其收起，以避免发生绊倒事故。

• 请勿在刷辊转动时将强力滤嘴或机动楼梯扁铲长时间放置在一个地方，以免对地板造

成损坏。

• 清扫汽车时，需将车辆停放在车库中。

妥善保存这些说明
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按一定角度将集尘杯卡入吸尘器中，

底部先装。将发出“咔哒＂声。
将吸缝扒头从把手中取出并将其滑入
此处。

咔哒



7

完成吸尘后，将吸缝扒头重新装回把
手中，并将电源线收起缠绕于吸尘
器两端。将插头嵌入缠绕的电线中 
固定。

快
速
入
门

插入插头，将开关滑到“i＂为“开＂，

滑到“0＂为“关＂。

缠绕

可以使用你的  360º 
R EACH 气旋式吸尘
器了！

我们开始吧！

帮助

请致电我们的 Dirt Devil 授权经销商。

开

关

电源
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6" 楼梯和软垫电动工具：用于清扫

铺有地毯的楼梯、垫衬物以及汽车。

180°旋转便于清扫。

*这些工具并非适配于所有型号。

吸缝扒头：用于清扫狭小的缝隙、角

落、汽车以及橱柜、软垫家具、楼梯

以及墙脚等的边缘处。 

*

硬地板吸尘+除尘工具带 SWIPES 可
洗超细纤维垫：用于吸除和拂去大部

分硬地板表面的灰尘。 

 注意 
为避免受伤，尤其是脸和头部，请勿让头
发、宽松衣物、手指以及身体任何部位靠近
旋转着的刷辊。
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工
具

伸缩手柄：**按下吸尘器手柄上的开
关延长手柄进行延伸，清扫硬地板。 
**扩展手柄没有动力装置。需使用到的工具
有：吸缝扒头、吸尘+扫尘工具、硬地板工
具、高处除尘工具、风扇工具以及枢轴扩展工

具。

Vac + Dust 灵活工具带 SWIPES 可
洗超细纤维垫：用于吸除或拂去风

管、架子、吊扇或难以触及区域上的

灰尘。

旋转式接驳工具：用于高处、风扇或

吸缝扒头中，便于更好的清扫。按下

银色的按钮获得需要的角度。

*

润滑：

电动机和刷辊都配备了含有足量润滑油的轴承，终身润滑。自行添加润滑油可能造成设

备损坏。请勿向电动机或刷辊添加润滑油。

 注意
不得用于清洁宠物。

 警告
为避免受伤，在进行清洁或维护
之前，请拔掉电源插头。

*这些工具并非适配于所有型号。 

 注意 

按压
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*这些工具并非适配于所有型号。 

高处清扫 *

易于清扫裂缝、缝隙以及狭窄的空间。吸除和拂去难于触及表面
的灰尘，如架子、风扇、通风孔以及照明设备等。

吸缝扒头:易于清扫裂缝、缝隙以及狭

窄的空间。 

旋转式接驳工具 :扩展和旋转清扫难以触及的区域，角落，缝隙以及其他 
地方。

伸缩手柄:在清扫管道和家具表面等时可延伸触及范围。

Vac+dust 高处灵活除尘工具带 
sWiPes 可洗超细纤维垫:用于吸除
或拂去风管、架子、吊扇或难以触及

区域上的灰尘。
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工
具

楼梯、软垫和汽车的清扫

这些工具使得楼梯清扫变得简便。使

用楼梯和软垫电动工具清扫铺有地毯

的楼梯。180°旋转便于清扫。对于

坚硬表面的楼梯，使用吸缝扒头或 
SWIPES 硬地板工具。另外，这些工

具对于清扫汽车效果也非常好。 

使用SWIPES清扫硬地板

Vac + dust 灵活工具带 sWiPes 可洗超细纤维除尘垫 可吸除污物、尘土、

碎屑以及宠物毛发。在坚硬地板上除尘效果良好，如瓷砖地面，木地板，油漆

地面以及其他。

1. 将除尘垫装于可灵活转动的吸尘器
扫把头一端。将除尘垫的另一端的
口袋装到吸尘器扫把头中，背面先
装。

2. sWiPes 超细纤维除尘垫可吸除
细小的污物、尘埃以及宠物毛发，

而吸尘器则可吸除更大的碎屑。

 注意
清扫楼梯时需格外小心。切勿将吸尘器放置在
楼梯或家具上面，以免造成人身伤害或设备 
损坏。

 注意
为避免受伤，尤其是脸和头部，请勿让头发、

宽松衣物、手指以及身体任何部位靠近旋转着
的刷辊。

抽吸

*

*这些工具并非适配于所有型号。 

垂直清扫

转动吸头
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1. 按下集尘杯盖的锁扣。 2. 挖出污物。将其摇晃清除碎屑。

所有维护均需由授权维修商进行。如果本设备无法正常运行，或者曾从高处
坠落、受损、浸水或摆放于室外，在继续使用之前，请将其交到维修中心 
检查。 

清空集尘杯

3. 关上集尘杯盖子至锁扣卡合发出咔
哒声。

这时可检查滤网的状况。是否肮脏? 详情清参见14页的清洗步骤。

 警告
为避免受伤，在进行清洁或维护之前，请拔
掉电源插头。未装集尘杯或滤网时不得使用 
吸尘器。 

按压

咔哒
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操
作
方
法

1. 按下集尘杯的释放按钮。

F88滤网俯视图

清洗可洗滤网

 警告
为避免受伤，在进行清洁或维护之前，请拔
掉电源插头。

2. 顺时针旋转将滤框取出。

3. 用清水冲洗滤网直到污物清除。将
其摇晃几下甩出水分，干燥24小
时至完全干透。

4. 将干燥过后的滤网装回吸尘器，对
准卡扣后逆时针旋入原处。 



14

1. 按压银色的排气箱盖释放按钮并将
其旋出。

清洁排气格栅

咔哒

2. 用清水从两边冲洗，干燥24小时
直至干透。 

3. 将干燥过后的滤网安放回原处。
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操
作
方
法

1. 按下集尘杯的释放按钮。

清洁气旋式过滤组件

F88滤网俯视图

2. 顺时针旋转将滤框取出。

3. 将旋风器拉出擦干净。 4. 将旋风式滤网组件卡扣对准后推回
原位。

5. 对准卡扣将滤网装回，逆时针 
旋入。 
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1. 将楼梯工具翻转。清除刷辊中的所
有毛发和碎屑。

清洁楼梯工具： 

为了避免受伤的风险，在对设备进行维护之
前，请务必拔掉电源插头。

警告

将吸尘器和相关工具放置于储存 
袋中。

妥善保管装置:

楼梯工具 Vac + Dust 灵活工具

扩展器或机动手柄袋

手动除尘器
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故
障
排
除

所有维护均需由授权维修商进行。如果本设备无法正常运行，或者曾从高处坠落、 
受损、浸水或摆放于室外，在继续使用之前，请将其交到维修中心检查。

 警告 为避免受伤，在进行清洁或维护之前，请拔掉电源插头。

问题 可能的原因 可采取的解决措施

吸尘器无法运转 1. 电源线未能牢牢插入插座。 1. 将设备插头紧紧插入。 

2. 保险丝烧断或者断路器断开。 2. 检查您的保险丝或断路器。更换保险
丝/重设电源断路器。

3. 电源插头中无电压。 3. 检查您的保险丝或断路器。更换保险
丝/重设电源断路器。

4. 热保护器被激活。 4. 拔除插头，让吸尘器冷却30分钟。 
（这样热保护器将重置） 

有灰尘从吸尘器中
漏出

1. 集尘杯已满。 1. 清空集尘杯。

2. 集尘杯未正确安装。 2. 详情可见“集尘杯移除和更换”

3. HEPA高效空气过滤器制成的可
冲洗滤网未完全装入。 

3. 详情请见“滤网移除和清洗”

检测到烟雾味或烧
焦味

1. 皮带损坏或松开了。 1. 请致电我们的 Dirt Devil 授权经销商。

2. 刷辊阻塞。 2. 清除刷辊上的杂物。

吸尘器工具无法 
吸尘

1. 集尘杯已满。 1. 清空集尘杯。

2. 当中的一个或者两个滤网都阻塞
了。

2. 取出滤网并清洁干净。

3. 楼梯和垫衬物工具无法旋转。 3. 详情请见工具部分。

4. 强力地毯滤嘴无法旋转。 4. 详情请见工具部分。

吸力不足 1. 集尘杯没有完全装入。 1. 重新安装集尘杯，确保杯盖完全闭合。

2. 其中一个或两个滤网都阻塞了。 2. 取出滤网并清洁干净。
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请致电我们的 Dirt Devil 
授权经销商。

请使用原装备用零件

本产品需要用到的部件如下：

前置过滤网      F88
出风过滤器      F92



싸이클론 진공 청소기

사용설명서
©2014 All rights reserved

360° REACH

LET’S GO.
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안녕하세요. 환영합니다.

제품등록

신속한 제품 확인을 위해 제품정보를 아래와 같이 기록하십시요.

모델번호:       

일련번호:       

(일련번호는 제품 뒷면 또는 하단에 위치해있습니다.)

제품보증등록

구입하신 제품을 반드시 등록하십시요.

힌트: 구매 시 받으신 영수증을 이 사용자 매뉴얼에 붙여놓으십시요. Dirt Devil®제품의 보증서
비스를 받으실 때 구매일자 검증이 필요할 수 있습니다.

360° REACH 싸이클론 진공 청소기를 새로 구매하신 
것을  축하  드립니다 .  이  설명서에는  청소도구부터 
사용법까지 사용자가 알고자 하는 모든 내용이 담겨 
있습니다. 

지금 바로 확인해 보세요. LET’S GO.

본 제품은 다음과 같은 부품을 사용합니다.
프리 모니터 필터      F88
배기 필터       F92

교체 시 순정품을 사용하십시요.
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 경고 
중요: 조립 및 사용 전 사용설명서를 세심하게 읽어주십시요. 본 제품은 
가정용으로만 사용하실 수 있습니다. 상업용으로 사용한 경우 보증은 무효가 
됩니다.

주요 안전지침
가전제품 사용 시, 다음을 포함하여
기본 예방조치를 항상 준수해야 합니다.
본 가전제품 사용 전에 사용지침을 모두 읽어주십시요.

경고 :  화재  또는  감전 ,  부상위험을 
줄이기 위해 다음에 유의하십시요.
• 작동 전 완전하게 조립하십시요.
• 청소기 뒤에 있는 데이터 명세표에 명시된 전압으로만 청소기를 작동하십시요.
• 물기가 있는 표면에서는 사용하지 마십시요. 실내에 보관하십시요.
• 장난감으로 사용하지 마십시요 .  어린이에게 사용하게 하지 마십시요 .  주위에 
아동이 있을 때에는 각별히 조심해야 합니다. 부상 또는 손상을 피하기 위해, 제품을 
아동에게서 가까이 두지 마시고 아동이 손가락 또는 다른 물체를 제품의 개구부에 
넣지 못하게 하십시요.

• 본 매뉴얼에서 기술한 대로 사용하여 주십시요. 제조사 권고 첨부 부품 및 제품 만을 
사용하십시요.

• 손상된  코드  또는  플러그에  연결하여  사용하지  마십시요 .  떨어뜨렸거나 , 
손상시켰거나, 물속에 빠뜨려 가전제품이 제대로 작동하지 않으면, 계속 사용하지 
마시고 서비스센터에 맡겨주십시요.

• 코드를 잡아당기거나 또는 옮기지 말고, 코드를 핸들처럼 사용하지 말고, 코드가 
끼워진 채로 문을 닫지 않으며 날카로운 테두리 또는 모서리 둘레로 코드를 감아 
잡아당기지 마십시요. 제품을 코드 위에 올려놓지 마십시요. 가전제품을 코드 위에서 
가동시키지 마십시요. 코드를 가열된 표면 위에서 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓으십시요. 

• 코드를 잡아당겨 플러그를 빼지 마십시요. 플러그를 콘센트에서 뺄 때는 코드가 아닌 
플러그를 잡고 빼십시요.

• 가전제품의 플러그를 콘센트에 꽂아둔 채로 두지 마십시요. 사용하지 않거나 또는 
청소 또는 정비 전에 플러그를 콘센트에서 빼십시요.

• 물기가 있는 손으로 플러그 또는 가전제품을 만지지 마십시요.
• 개구부에 어떠한 물체도 넣지 마십시요. 개구부를 막힌 채로 사용하지 마십시요. 
먼지와 실 보푸라기, 머리카락, 그 밖에 공기흐름을 줄어들게 할 수 있는 물질을 
제거하십시요.

• 머리카락 또는 옷, 손가락, 그 밖의 신체 부위가 개구부 또는 움직이는 부품에 끼지 
않게 일정거리로 떨어져 있어야 합니다.

• 플러그를 뽑기 전에 모든 컨트롤을 꺼주십시요.
• 계단 위 청소 시에는 특히 주의하여야 합니다. 
• 가솔린 등과 같은 가연성 또는 연소성 액체, 또는 고운 톱밥 등은 빨아들이지 말며, 
그러한 물체가 있을 수 있는 장소에서는 사용하지 마십시요.

• 모터가동 노즐을 접속 또는 단선하기 전에 본 가전제품의 전원을 항상 꺼주십시요.
• 모터가동 노즐을 접속 전에 플러그를 뽑아주십시요.
• 담배꽁초 또는 성냥개비, 뜨거운 재 등과 같이 타고 있거나 또는 연기가 나는 물체는 
빨아 들이지 마십시요.

• 필터 및/또는 먼지통이 제 위치에 끼여 있지 않을 때에는 사용하지 마십시요.
• 실외에서는 사용하지 마십시요.

사용 후에는 손을 씻으십시요.
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 공지

과열  방지를  위해  열  보호장치가  청소기  안에  내장되어  있습니다 .  
열 보호장치가 켜지면 청소기 작동이 멈춥니다.
상기와 같은 일이 발생하면, 다음과 같이 조치하십시요.

1. 청소기를 끄고 콘센트에서 플러그를 뽑으십시요 . 
2. 먼지통을 비우십시요 .
3. 노즐 개구부와 먼지통 주입구 , 필터를 살펴보십시요 . 방해가 되고 있는 

물체가 있는 경우 모두 제거하십시요 .
4. 청소기의 플러그를 뽑고 모터 정지 후 30 분이 지나면 , 열 보호장치가 

비활성화되어 청소를 계속하실 수 있습니다 .

위와 같이 하였는데도 열 보호장치가 꺼지지 않으면 , 청소기를 서비스 센터에 
보내야 합니다 .

 주의 :  손상위험을  줄이기  위해 
다음에 유의하십시요.
• 제품 손상의 원인이 될 수 있으므로 딱딱하고 날카로운 물체는 빨아들이지 마십시요.
• 건조한 실내에서 보관하십시요. 제품을 영하의 온도에 노출시키지 마십시요.
• 사용 후에는 걸려 넘어지는 사고를 방지하기 위해 한쪽에 치워두십시요.
• 바닥을 손상시킬 우려가 있기 때문에 브러쉬 롤을 부착시킨 상태에서 파워 노즐 또는 
계단용 전동 청소도구를 같은 위치에 놓고 장시간 가동시키지 마십시요.

다음의 사용지침을 잘 보관해 두십시요.
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먼지통을  일정  각도로  기울여 
하단부를  먼저  끼우고  뒤로  밀어 
끼웁니다. 딸깍 소리가 날 것입니다.

핸들에서  틈새청소도구를  뺀  후 
여기에 밀어 넣으십시요.

클릭
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청소가  끝나면  틈새  청소도구를  
핸들에 끼우고 코드를 진공 청소기 
양  끝  둘레를  따라  감습니다 . 
플러그의 끝을 코드에 부착합니다.

빠
를

 사
용
법

플 러그를  콘센트에  꽂고  위로 
스위치를 밀어 전원을 켜고 (i=on), 
끌 때는 off로 스위치를 밀어주세요. 
(0=off).

코드 감기

이제  3 6 0 º  R E A C H 
싸이클론 진공 청소기를 
사용하여 청소할 준비가 
되었습니다.

도움이 필요하십니까?

dirt  devil  대리점  또는  A/s 센터에  
문의하십시요.

on

off

전원
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계단  및  실내  장식용품용  6인치 
전동  청소도구 :  카펫  계단과  실내 
장식용품에  사용할  수  있습니다 . 
편리한 청소를 위해 180º 회전합니다.

*로 표시한 청소도구는 모든 모델에서 표준으로 부착되는 청소도구는 아닙니다.

틈새청소도구: 좁은 공간, 모서리와 
서랍 또는 커버가 씌워진 가구, 계단, 
등과 같은 장소에서 가장 자리 홈을 
따라 청소할 때 사용합니다. 

*

세탁가능  극세사  패드*가  부착된 
밀대 진공청소기 + 먼지제거 패드: 
모든 종류의 바닥표면을 청소하고 
먼지를 제거합니다. 

 주의 
특히  얼굴과  머리  부상을  피하기  위해 
머리카락  또는  옷 ,  손가락 ,  그  밖의  신체 
부위가  돌아가는  브러시에  끼지  않게 
일정거리로 떨어져 있어야 합니다.
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청
소
도
구

연장 관: **실내 상부와 바닥청소 시 
더 높은 곳에 닿기 위해 또는 더 길게 
뻗어  청소하기  위해  연장  버튼을 
on으로 밀어 주십시요. 
* *연장관은  전동  청소  도구이  아닙니다 . 
틈새청소도구와  바닥용  진공청소기  + 
먼지제거 패드, 실내 상부용 청소도구, 회전축 
연장관과 함께 사용할 수 있습니다.

세 탁 가 능  극 세 사  패 드 가 
부착된 밀대 부착 실내 상부용 
진공청소기 + 먼지제거 패드: 
천장팬 ,  통풍관  또는  손이  닿기 
어려운 곳에 사용하기 적합합니다.

회전축 연장관: 천장에 가까운 곳 
또는 틈새 청소도구와 함께 깨끗한 
청소를  위해  사용합니다 .  은색 
버튼을 눌러 원하는 각도를 선택하여 
사용하여 주십시요. 

*

윤활:
모터와 브러쉬 롤에는 평생 교체할 필요가 없는 윤활유가 들어 있는 베어링을 갖추고 
있습니다. 윤활유 추가는 손상의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 모터 또는 브러시 롤에 
윤활유를 추가하지 마십시요.

 주의
애완동물의  미용관리용으로  사용하지 
마십시요.

 경고
부상 위험을 줄이기 위해 청소 또는 정비 
전에 플러그를 뽑으십시요.

*로 표시한 툴은 모든 모델에서 표준으로 부착되는 툴은 아닙니다. 

 주의 

누릅니다.
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*로 표시한 툴은 모든 모델에서 표준으로 부착되는 툴은 아닙니다. 

실내 상부 청소*

좁은 공간 및 틈새를 쉽게 청소할 수 있습니다 . 선반과 팬 , 
배출구, 조명 등을 포함한 표면을 청소하고 먼지를 제거합니다.

틈새청소도구: 좁은 공간 및 틈새를  
쉽게 청소합니다. 

회전축 연장 연장관: 손이 잘 닿지 않는 구역 및 모서리, 좁은 틈새 등을 
청소하기 위해 연장시킨 후 회전시킵니다.

연장관: 배출구 내부와 가구 표면 위를 꼼꼼히 청소하기 위해 손이 닿지 않는 
곳까지 길이를 연장시켜 청소합니다.

세탁가능  극세사  패드가  부착된 
밀대 부착 실내 상부용 진공청소기 
+  먼지제거  패드 :  천장  팬  또는 
통풍관과  같이  손이  잘  닿지  않는 
구역을 청소하고 먼지를 제거합니다.
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청
소
도
구

계단  및  실내  장식용품 
청소

이 청소도구는 계단을 쉽게 청소하게 
해줍니다 . 카펫 계단을 청소하려면 
이  전동  청소도구를  사용하여 
주십시요. 편리한 청소를 위해 180° 
회전합니다 . 표면이 딱딱한 계단은 
틈새청소도구를  사용하거나  또는 
바닥용 패드로 닦아 냅니다.

밀대로 바닥청소하기

세탁가능 극세사 패드가 부착된 밀대 진공청소기 + 먼지제거 패드: 먼지와 
오물, 파편, 애완동물 털을 제거합니다. 타일과 목재, 리놀륨 등과 같은 실링된 
바닥표면을 깨끗이 청소하는데 유용합니다.

1. 먼지제거  패드를  자유자재로 
움직일 수 있는 헤드의 한 쪽 끝에 
부착합니다. 먼지제거 패드의 다른 
쪽 주머니는 뒤에서부터 시작하는 
헤드에 밀어 넣습니다.

2. 극세사 먼지 제거 패드를 문질러 
고운  먼지와  오물 ,  애완동물 
털을  닦아  내고  더  큰  입자는 
진공청소기로 흡입해줍니다. 

 주의
계단 청소 시에는 특히 주의하십시요 . 부상 
또는 손상의 원인을 될 수 있으므로 청소기를 
계단 또는 가구 위에 놓지 마십시요.

 주의
특히 얼굴과 머리 부상을 피하기 위해 머리카락 
또는 옷, 손가락, 그 밖의 신체 부위가 돌아가는 
브러시에 끼지 않게 일정거리로 떨어져 있어야 
합니다.

흡입

*

*로 표시한 툴은 모든 모델에서 표준으로 부착되는 툴은 아닙니다. 

수직 청소

회전축 노즐
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1. 먼지통 덮개 걸쇠를 누릅니다. 2. 오물을  버립니다 .  잔해를  모두 
제거하기  위해  한  번  흔들어 
줍니다.

기타 다른 정비는 지정 서비스 센터에서 실시해야 합니다. 떨어뜨렸거나 또는 
손상시켰거나, 실외에 내 놨거나, 물속에 빠뜨려 가전제품이 제대로 작동하지 
않으면, 계속 사용하지 마시고 서비스센터에 맡겨주십시요.

먼지통을 비우십시요.

3. 덮개를 닫아 걸쇠에서 딸깍 소리가 
나게 합니다.

이  방법은  필터  상태를  확인하는  핵심  포인트가  될  것입니다 .  필터가 
더럽다면? 청소 단계는 14 페이지에서 확인하십시요.

 경고 
부상 위험을 줄이기 위해 청소 또는 정비 전에 
플러그를 뽑으십시요. 필터 및/또는 먼지통이 
제 위치에 끼여 있지 않을 때에는 사용하지 
마십시요. 

누릅니다.

딸깍
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사
용
법

1. 먼지통 해제 버튼을 누릅니다.

F88 필터의 
상부 모습

헹굼가능 필터를 세정합니다.

 경고 
부상 위험을 줄이기 위해 청소 또는 정비 
전에 플러그를 뽑으십시요.

2. 시계 방향으로 돌려 필터 프레임을 
밖으로 잡아 당깁니다.

3. 필터를 오물이 제거될 때까지 물로 
여러 번 헹구십시요. 흔들어 물기를 
제거한 후 24시간 동안 또는 완전히 
건조시켜 주십시요.

4. 건조된 필터는 탭을 맞추고 시계 
반대방향으로 돌려 제 위치로 맞게 
다시 끼웁니다. 
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1. 은색 배기 커버 해제 버튼을 누른 
후 돌려 빼냅니다.

배기 필터 청소

딸깍

2. 양 쪽 모두를 물로 헹군 후 24시간 
또는 완전히 마를 때까지 건조시켜 
주십시요.

3. 건조한  필터를  다시  놓고  딸깍 
소리가 날 때까지 제 위치로 밀어 
넣습니다.
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사
용
법

1. 먼지통 해제 버튼을 누릅니다.

싸이클론 필터 청소

F88 필터의 
상부 모습

2. 시계방향으로 돌려 잡아 당겨 필터 
프레임을 빼냅니다.

3. 빨간  색  싸이클론을  잡아  당겨 
빼내서 깨끗이 닦아 냅니다.

4. 싸이클론 필터 탭의 줄을 맞춘 후 
뒤로 밀어 제 위치로 가게 합니다.

5. 탭을 맞춰 필터를 다시 안으로 넣고 
시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 제 위치로 
가게 합니다. 
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1. 계단  청소도구을  뒤집습니다 . 
머리카락 및 기타 잔해를 브러시 
롤에서 제거합니다.

계단 청소도구 청소 

움직이는 부품으로 인한 부상 위험을 줄이기 
위해 정비 전에 플러그를 뽑으십시요.

경고 

진공 청소기와 청소도구를 함께 보관 
백에 넣어 보관하십시요.

보관

계단 
청소도구

바닥 청소도구 및 
실내 상부 청소도구

연장관 주머니

핸드 진공 청소기
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문
제
해
결

기타 다른 정비는 지정 서비스 센터에서 실시해야 합니다. 떨어뜨렸거나, 손상시켰거나, 
실외에 놔두거나, 물속에 빠뜨려 가전제품이 제대로 작동하지 않으면, 계속 사용하지 
마시고 서비스 센터에 맡겨주십시요.

 경고 부상 위험을 줄이기 위해 청소 또는 정비 전에 플러그를 뽑으십시요.

문제 원인 해결책

진공 청소기가 
작동하지 않습니다.

1. 전원코드가 콘센트에 제대로 
꽂혀 있지 않을 수 있습니다.

1. 플러그를 제대로 꽂으십시요. 

2. 퓨즈가 끊어 졌거나 또는 
차단기가 차단되었습니다.

2. 가정 내 퓨즈 또는 차단기를 확인하십시요. 
가정 내 퓨즈를 교체하거나 차단기를 리셋 
하십시요.

3. 벽 플러그에 전압이 들어오지 
않았습니다.

3. 가정 내 퓨즈 또는 차단기를 확인하십시요. 
가정 내 퓨즈를 교체하거나 차단기를 리셋 
하십시요.

4. 열 보호장치가 작동했습니다. 4. 플러그를 뽑고 30 분 동안 진공 청소기가 
열이 식도록 놔둡니다(이렇게 하면 열 
보호장치가 리셋 됩니다.) 

오물이 진공 
청소기에서 빠져 
나왔습니다.

1. 먼지통이 꽉 찼습니다. 1. 먼지통을 비우십시요.

2. 먼지통이 바르게 설치되지 
않았습니다.

2. 더트 컵 제거 및 교체 여부를 검토합니다.

3. 헤파 미디어로 구성된 헹굼가능 
및/또는 필터가 완벽하게 
설치되지 않았습니다. 

3. 필터 제거 및 청소 여부를 검토합니다.

연기/타는 냄새가 
납니다.

1. 벨트가 파손되었거나 또는 
늘어났습니다.

1. Dirt Devil 지정 대리점에 문의하십시요.

2. 브러시 롤이 막혀 있습니다. 2. 브러시 롤을 청소하고 잔해를 제거합니다.

진공 청소기 툴이 
먼지를 빨아들이지 
않습니다.

1. 먼지통이 꽉 찼습니다. 1. 먼지통을 비우십시요.

2. 필터 중 한 개 또는 두 개 
모두가 막혀 있습니다.

2. 필터 두 개 모두를 빼내어 청소하십시요.

3. 계단 + 실내장식용품 
청소도구이 돌아가지 않습니다.

3. 청소도구 섹션을 살펴 봅니다.

4. 파워 카펫 노즐이 돌아가지 
않습니다.

4. 청소도구 섹션을 살펴 봅니다.

흡입이 잘 되지 
않습니다.

1. 먼지통이 끝까지 집어 넣지 
않았습니다.

1. 먼지통을 다시 집어 넣고 뚜껑이 완전히 
닫혔는지 확인합니다.

2. 필터 중 한 개 또는 두 개 
모두가 막혀 있습니다.

2. 필터 두 개 모두를 빼내어 청소하십시요.
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Dirt Devil 대리점 또는 A/S 
센터에 문의하십시요.

교체 시 순정품을 
사용하십시요.

본 제품은 다음과 같은 부품을 사용합니다.
프리 모니터 필터     F88
배기 필터      F92


